



RESOLUTION No. _____
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

**AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE NEVADA CITY HIGHWAY
SIDEWALK EXTENSION PROJECT, COUNTY CONTRACT NO.
229622, AND AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2016/17 DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET –
DISTRICTS 1 AND 3 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)**

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors by Resolution 17-054 instructed the Purchasing Division to advertise for bids for the Nevada City Highway Sidewalk Extension Project; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on April 6, 2017, with the low bid being \$481,204.00; and

WHEREAS, Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds are available for this project; and

WHEREAS, construction is anticipated to begin in July 2017 and be completed within 35 working days, as allowed for in the contract; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment has been prepared for the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Road Capital Improvement Budget, code 1114-30154-702-3000/540714.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Awards the Contract to the low bidder, Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc. at the bid price of \$481,204.00, plus a 10 percent contingency of \$48,120.40 for the contract work items, for a grand total of \$529,324.40.
2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County a Public Works Contract between Nevada County and Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc., upon receipt of the Labor and Materials Bond, Performance Bond and Certificate of Insurance by the Director of Public Works and approval and acceptance of the Certificate of Insurance by the Risk Manager.
3. Directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the Department of Public Works Fiscal Year 2016/17 budget as follows:

Increase	
1114-30154-702-3000/540714	\$529,325.00

Increase	
1114-30154-702-3000/446370	\$529,325.00